

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BALDERAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND FORENSIC WRITS

Benjamin B. Wolff,* ** Director

Benjamin.Wolff@ocfw.texas.gov

Tanya Rivera***

Tanya.Rivera@ocfw.texas.gov

Torrance Castellano****

Torry.Castellano@ocfw.texas.gov

1700 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 460

Austin, TX 78701(512) 463-8600

**Member, Supreme Court Bar*

*** Counsel of Record*

**** Barred in the State of Texas*

***** Barred in the District of Columbia*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE..... ii

QUESTION PRESENTED iii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW v

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

INDEX TO APPENDICES viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. INTRODUCTION3

 II. TRIAL PROCEEDINGS5

 III.STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....10

 A. State Habeas Investigation and Allegations..... 10

 B. State Habeas Adjudication 13

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT 18

 I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE STATE COURT ADJUDICATION VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND WAS INADEQUATE TO RELIABLY RESOLVE MR. BALDERAS’S IMPORTANT CLAIMS AND PROTECT HIS RIGHTS.....20

 A. State Court Must Observe Due Process When Adjudicating Constitutional Claims Raised in a Post-Conviction Proceeding. 20

 B. The Procedure Used to Dispose of Mr. Balderas’s Habeas Claims Did Not Comply with the Texas Statute or Basic Due Process Protections as Articulated by This Court..... 24

 1.The statutory procedure governing capital habeas applications in Texas creates a process that capital habeas applicants should be able to expect the state courts to follow 24

 2.The Habeas Court Denied Mr. Balderas the Opportunity to Introduce Evidence in Support of His Claims, But Allowed the State to Introduce Adverse Evidence. 29

 3.The State violated *Brady v. Maryland* at trial, and the TCCA compounded the error by denying Mr. Balderas the opportunity to be

heard on and to present evidence in support of his claim even after the State finally disclosed compelling, long-suppressed exculpatory evidence during State post-conviction proceedings	33
4.The State Court Denied Mr. Balderas a Fair Hearing.	35
C. This is Mr. Balderas’s Only Opportunity to Have a Court Review the Merits of his Constitutional Claims.	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A Order, *Ex parte Balderas*, No. WR-84,066-01, per curiam (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 18. 2019) (un-published).
- APPENDIX B Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *Ex parte Balderas*, Cause No 1412826-A (179th Dist. Ct. July 20, 2018) (unpublished).
- APPENDIX C Order Adopting State’s Proposed Supplemental Order Designating Issues To Be Resolved Via Evidentiary Hearing, *Ex parte Balderas*, Cause No 1412826-A (179th Dist. Ct. March 21, 2018).
- APPENDIX D Court’s Order Designating Issues, *Ex parte Balderas*, Cause No 1412826-A (179th Dist Ct. Sept. 16, 2016).
- APPENDIX E *Balderas v. State*, 517 S.W.3d 756 (2016).

Each appendix is cited below as “AppA,” “AppB,” etc. followed by the page number.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	22
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	21
<i>Evitts u. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	18
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	20, 24
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	18, 21, 22, 30
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	21, 22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	38
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	39
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	31
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	21
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodward</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	23
<i>Panetti v. Davis</i> , 863 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	22, 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Tercero v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	21
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	38
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> . 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	34
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	23
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	39

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Armstrong</i> , No. WR-78,106-01, 2015 WL 7354084 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 18, 2015).....	25
<i>Ex parte Carnes</i> , 579 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	26
<i>Ex parte Empey</i> , 757 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	30
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	30
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	3, 25, 35
<i>Ex parte Ramirez</i> , No. WR-64076-01, 2006 WL 1173437 (Tex. Crim. App. May 3, 2006).....	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2246.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	39
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071	4, 13, 25

Other Authorities

Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 GEO. L.J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC. iii
(2015) 39

State Bar of Tex., *Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel*, 69 TEX.
B.J. 966 (2006) 39
